

City of Columbus

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0890	0-2017	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance		Status:	Passed	
File created:	3/28	/2017		In control:	Finance Committee	
On agenda:	4/17	/2017		Final action:	4/20/2017	
Title:	To authorize and direct the City Treasurer to modify and extend its contract for armored car services with Brink's Inc.; to authorize the expenditure of \$65,700.00 from various funds within the city; and to declare an emergency. (\$65,700.00)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 0890-2017.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Act	on	Result
4/20/2017	1	CITY CL	ERK	Atte	est	
4/19/2017	1	MAYOR		Sig	ned	
4/17/2017	1	COUNCI	L PRESIDENT	Sig	ned	

BACKGROUND:

1

4/17/2017

The City Treasurer and other city agencies require armored car services to pick up and deliver deposits on a daily basis. On May 3, 2013 a request for quotation SA004947 for armored car services was issued by the City Treasurer's Office which advertised and solicited competitive bids in accordance with Section 329.06. Seven (7) bids were solicited; one (1) bid was received. The bid pricing was based on specifications that included a schedule of pickups and deliveries for four city agencies and the Municipal Court Clerk's Office. The schedule originally requested by the Municipal Court Clerk was changed after the bid was received. As a result, a waiver of competitive bidding was required. The Treasurer's Office awarded the contract for armored car services to Brink's, Inc. for a period of one year, beginning August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014 with options for renewal of four one-year periods which was passed by Columbus City Council on July 1, 2013 ordinance number 1453-2013.

Approved

Ordinance number 0906-2014 was passed by Columbus City Council on May 5, 2014 authorizing the first year of the four one-year renewal options. Ordinance number 0932-2015 was passed by Columbus City Council on April 20, 2015 authorizing the second year of the renewal options. Columbus City Council authorized the third renewal option with ordinance number 1186-2016 on May 9, 2016.

The Treasurer's Office now wishes to modify and extend its contract for the fourth year of the four one-year renewal options and to continue providing services for the pickup of coin at the city's pools.

Contract Compliance: Brink's, Incorporated, 362478302, expires July 1, 2017

Columbus City Council

EMERGENCY: This ordinance is being submitted as an emergency because, without emergency action, safe and secure deliveries of the city's deposits will be interrupted.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funding for these services is budgeted and available in various agencies 2017 appropriations throughout the city.

To authorize and direct the City Treasurer to modify and extend its contract for armored car services with Brink's Inc.; to authorize the expenditure of \$65,700.00 from various funds within the city; and to declare an emergency. (\$65,700.00)

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer's Office wishes to modify its contract with Brink's Inc. through July 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the City in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the City Treasurer to modify and extend its contract with Brink's Inc. to ensure the safe and secure delivery of city deposits, for the public health, safety and welfare; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the City Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to modify and extend its contract for provision of armored car services with Brink's Inc. through July 31, 2018.

SECTION 2. That the expenditure of \$65,700.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby authorized in object class 03 contractual services per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 4. That for the reason stated in the preamble here to, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.